V 2.41
European Visual Inspection Catalogue (EVIC)
for freight wagon axles
Sampling Programme Implementation Guide
Joint Sector Group for ERA Task Force on wagon/axle maintenance
Brussels, October 2010
EVIC – Sampling Programme Implementation Guide V2.41
 Page 2

EVIC program
EVIC defect
codification
OK
Integration in the
sampling protocol
Entrance check
Examination
according to
relevant
maintenance
rules
Treatment according to
actual maintenance rules
out of sampling program
Scrap wheelset
NOK
NOK
EVIC
Application
and
defect
codification
EVIC – Sampling Programme Implementation Guide V2.41
 Page 5
This selection must be applied as far as the number of sampled axles is not equal to the target.
Once the number of sampled axles is equal to the target, the selection of the axles becomes:
Wheelsets sorted by
the normal
maintenance rules
(GCU, maintenance
plan…)
Wheelsets sorted
NOK coming from
light maintenance
by EVIC program
Treatment
according to
actual
maintenance
rules out of
sampling
program
Entrance check
examination
according to
relevant
maintenance
rules
Scrap wheelset
EVIC – Sampling Programme Implementation Guide V2.41
 Page 6
3.3 Description of the sampling protocol
3.3.1. The different states of the sampling programme are described below
General information to be documented
The following information must be documented:
- workshop;
- wheelset type;
- wheelset number;
- risk domain: DG, HL, DL, COR;
- date, workshop and type of the last NDT.
For the following steps, the side of the axle must be clearly identified and remain the same during the whole process.
EVIC (cf. EVIC implementation guide)
The following information must be documented:
- EVIC result (category);
- Precise region where the EVIC defects occurred for later comparison to the NDT results (9 sections according to the picture showed
in §7);
- Procedure for removing the coating (if needed).
NDT before treatment
The tests are realised according to the standard maintenance regime of the RU/Keepers, particularly the acceptance/failure criteria.
Tests are done with wheels mounted:
- MT on free surface, UT in wheel seat;
- Auto UT on the entire surface;
- Man UT; on the entire surface;
EVIC – Sampling Programme Implementation Guide V2.41
 Page 7
or with wheels dismounted (in MT system).
100% of the axle surface is checked.
The following information must be documented:
- NDT system apply at each section (Cf. § 3.3.2.);
- NDT detected failures section where failure occurred (9 sections according to the picture showed in §7);
- graphic detailing of the defect and the length as shown in §7;
- in case on automatic documentation of the NDT, the protocol must be kept.
Treatment
The following information must be documented: which procedure for surface correction (grinding, turning, depth, diameter, etc.).
NDT after treatment
The following information must be documented: type of NDT and NDT results after treatment (axle scraped or not).
3.3.2. NDT system parameters to be documented for the workshop concerning by the sampling programme (Cf. §9)
3.3.2.1 General
- Quality certification of the workshop
- Worker certification level
- Rejection criteria (length or depth and direction)
- NDT production average p/year